
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1978

No. 77-1844

CITY OF MOBILE, ALABAMA, et al., *Appellants*,

v.

WILEY L. BOLDEN, et al., *Appellees*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AND
BRIEF FOR THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

CHARLES A. BANE
THOMAS D. BARR
Co-Chairmen
NORMAN REDLICH
Trustee

FRANK R. PARKER
Staff Attorney
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
720 Milner Building
210 South Lamar Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201

ROBERT A. MURPHY
Staff Attorney
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
733 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 520
Washington, D.C. 20005

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1978

No. 77-1844

CITY OF MOBILE, ALABAMA, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

WILEY L. BOLDEN, et al.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
DISCUSSION	4
I. AT-LARGE ELECTIONS IN MUNICIPALITIES IN WHICH MINORITY VOTERS HAVE BEEN DENIED EQUAL ACCESS TO THE POLITICAL PROCESS AND IN WHICH MINORITY VOTERS HAVE HAD LESS OPPORTUNITY THAN WHITES TO ELECT CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS OF THEIR CHOICE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DILUTE, MINIMIZE, AND CANCEL OUT BLACK VOTING STRENGTH	4
II. AS OUR EXPERIENCE IN MISSISSIPPI INDICATES, THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN THIS CASE IS CORRECT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	11
III. PLAINTIFFS CHALLENGING AT-LARGE MUNICIPAL VOTING SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED TO PROVE THAT THE AT-LARGE SYSTEM WAS ADOPTED FOR A SPECIFIC RACIAL PURPOSE IF THE PROOF SHOWS THAT AT-LARGE MUNICIPAL VOTING HAS BEEN MAINTAINED TO EXCLUDE BLACK REPRESENTATION OR OPERATES, IN THE FACE OF A PAST HISTORY OF EXCLUSION OF MINORITIES FROM THE POLITICAL PROCESS, TO DENY BLACK VOTERS THE OPPORTUNITY TO ELECT CANDIDATES OF THEIR CHOICE	16
CONCLUSION	20

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	2, 4, 11, 13
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	11
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	19
<i>Black Voters v. McDonough</i> , 565 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Bolden v. City of Mobile, Ala.</i> , 571 F.2d 238 (5th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	4
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	10
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	2
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	2, 10, 15
<i>Corder v. Kirksey</i> , 585 F.2d 708 (5th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Dallas County v. Reese</i> , 421 U.S. 477 (1975)	4, 9
<i>Dove v. Moore</i> , 539 F.2d 1152 (8th Cir. 1976)	8
<i>East Carroll Parish School Bd. v. Marshall</i> , 424 U.S. 636 (1976)	3, 8, 10
<i>Fairley v. Patterson and Bunton v. Patterson</i> , decided <i>sub nom. Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	2, 4
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965)	4
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	3
<i>Kendrick v. Walder</i> , 527 F.2d 44 (7th Cir. 1975) ..	8
<i>Kilgarlin v. Hill</i> , 386 U.S. 120 (1967)	10
<i>Kirksey v. Board of Supervisors of Hinds County, Mississippi</i> , 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 968 (1977)	9
<i>Nashville, C. & St. Louis R. Co. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935)	18
<i>Nevett v. Sides</i> , 571 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Paige v. Gray</i> , 538 F.2d 1108 (5th Cir. 1976)	8
<i>Parnell v. Rapides Parish Police Jury</i> , 563 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Perry v. City of Opelousas</i> , 515 F.2d 639 (5th Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	4, 19

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Seals v. Quarterly County Court</i> , 526 F.2d 216 (6th Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Stewart v. Waller</i> , 404 F. Supp. 206 (N.D. Miss. 1975)	5, 12, 13, 14
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	17, 18
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	4, 8, 9, 12, 16
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , No. 77-529 (June 22, 1978)	2, 7, 10
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom. East Carroll Parish Police Jury v. Marshall</i> , 424 U.S. 636 (1976)	8, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Banzhaf, <i>Multi-Member Electoral Districts—Do they Violate the “One Man, One Vote” Principle</i> , 75 Yale L.J. 1309 (1966)	5
Bonapfel, <i>Minority Challenges to At-Large Elections: The Dilution Problem</i> , 10 Ga. L. Rev. 353 (1976)	10
Carpeneti, <i>Legislative Apportionment: Multi-Member Districts and Fair Representation</i> , 120 U. Pa.L. Rev. 666 (1972)	5
Sloane, “ <i>Good Government</i> ” and the Politics of Race, 17 SOCIAL PROBLEMS 156 (1969)	5
UNITED STATES COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS, POLITICAL PARTICIPATION (1968)	5, 13
WASHINGTON RESEARCH PROJECT, THE SHAMEFUL BLIGHT: THE SURVIVAL OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN VOTING IN THE SOUTH (1972)	5
